
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
COMMUNITIES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 2nd March, 2021 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Online 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 2 March 2021 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Ann Hunter 
Online Telephone: 03000 416287 

 
 

Membership (18) 
 
Conservative (15): Mr M C Dance (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr A Cook, Mr S Holden, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, 
Mr J P McInroy, Mr S C Manion, Mr D D Monk, Mr A M Ridgers and 
Mr J Wright 
 

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr I S Chittenden and Mr A J Hook 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcements  

2  Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 
 

3  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared 
 

4  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

5  Verbal updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  

 To receive verbal updates by the relevant Cabinet Members  
 

6 Marsh Million - Closure of Scheme (Pages 9 - 16) 



7 Kent & Medway Business Support (Pages 17 - 22) 

8 21/00010 - Digital Autopsy (Pages 23 - 32) 

9 Sport and Physical Activity Service Delivery Model (Pages 33 - 38) 

10 Country Parks Strategy (Pages 39 - 58) 

11 Performance Dashboard (Pages 59 - 72) 

12 Work Programme (Pages 73 - 76) 

13  Proposed Meeting Dates for 2021-2022  

 15 June 2021 
24 September 2021 
16 November 2021 
13 January 2022 
22 March 2022 
28 June 2022 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Monday, 22 February 2021 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth, Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held online on Monday, 18 January 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M C Dance (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr A Cook, 
Mr D Farrell, Mr S Holden, Mr A J Hook, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr J P McInroy, Miss D Morton (Substitute for Mr A M Ridgers) and 
Mr J Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr P J Oakford and Mr M Whiting 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mrs S Holt-Castle (Interim Director of Environment, Planning and 
Enforcement) and Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
263. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Mr Ridgers,  Miss Morton attended as his 
substitute. 
 
264. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
265. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020  
(Item 4) 
 
Resolved that the minutes were a correct record and that they be signed by the 
chairman. 
 
266. Verbal updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Affairs said the coroner 

for North West Kent had been investigating a death following a police shooting 

since 2016 and that there was a statutory obligation for such cases to be heard 

with a jury.  Since the lockdown in March 2020 all inquest hearings had been held 

virtually, however, this
[...]
d, a 
local SME employing 100 people and to three future land sales that would allow 
the completion of Maples Business Park which  provided affordable and flexible 
workshop, storage, and office accommodation for dozens of SME businesses. He 
thanked Matt Hyland, Chelsea Green and Thanet District Council for their work 
and cooperation in this highly successful partnership. 

 

9. The verbal updates were noted. 

 
267. Draft Capital Programme 2021-24 and Revenue Budget 2021-22  
(Item 7) 
 
Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate & Traded 
Services) Zena Cooke (Corporate Director Finance), Dave Shipton (Head of Finance 
Policy, Planning and Strategy) and Kevin Tilson (Finance Business Partner) were in 
attendance for this item. 
 
1. Mr Oakford introduced the report and referred, in particular, to the challenges in 

drafting the budget which had led to the proposal to increase council tax by 5%. 

He said this was necessary to enhance financial resilience and maintain a 

reasonable emergency reserve to cover unforeseen circumstances. 

 
2. Mr Shipton referred to the budget report, published on 6 January, and described 

the principal changes in the presentation of the budget compared with other years 

as well as the reasons for presenting the full budget to all cabinet committees.   

 
3. Mr Hill and Mr Whiting said the budgets relating to their portfolios were relatively 

small in relation to the overall budget.  Mr Hill said that savings had been made in 

all areas of his portfolio and that the revenue for some services including the 

Public Rights of Way had increased. Mr Whiting said the Economic Development 

team had an enviable track record in securing funding from a variety of sources, 

and referred to the capital spending on projects such as the rollout of broadband, 

the no use empty scheme and the business loan scheme which attracted 

substantial match funding from the private sector. 

 
4. In response to questions, Mr Hill said he was in discussion about dealing with 

vacancies in the community warden service.  He also recognised the importance 

and value of internet facilities in Kent libraries to residents and said the service 

would be provided as soon as it was safe to do so.  Mr Pearson said that the 

current offer of ‘select and collect’ was similar to library services being offered by 

other authorities and that others were also not offering PC access at this time. 

Staff and customer safety had to be the priority.     

 
5. Resolved that the draft capital and revenue budgets, including the responses to 

the budget consultation, be noted. 

Page 3



 

 

 
268. 21/00001 Kent and Medway Growth Fund Extension  
(Item 6) 
 
Martyn Riley (Programme Manager) was in attendance for this item 
 
1. Mr Smith introduced the report which outlined a proposal to extend the 

operation of the Kent and Medway Business Fund until 31 March 2023.  

  
2. In response to members’ questions, Mr Smith said the fund had originally 

consisted of separate pots for north, east, and west Kent and, at that time 

decisions, about the allocation of funding had involved members from the 

district councils in those area. Subsequently, the size of the fund was reduced, 

and a decision made to streamline the decision-making process. The 

streamlined process included participation in the advisory board’s discussions 

by representatives of each of those areas.  North Kent was represented by a 

councillor from Medway, West Kent by the Leader of Sevenoaks District 

Council and East Kent by Mr Lymer (the KCC member for Dover West).  Mr 

Smith said he would discuss the question of member representation with the 

chairman of the advisory board but that it did not affect the proposed decision 

being considered by the cabinet committee today. 

 
3. In response to further questions, Mr Smith said the Kent and Medway 

Business Fund provided loans or made equity investments in companies 
[...]
s Benka and Mr Bloomfield on behalf of the 

committee for their presentations.  

 
273. Work Programme 2020/21  
(Item 12) 
 
Resolved that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



From:       Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
    
   David Smith, Director, Economic Development 
 
To:             Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 

Committee, 2 March 2021 
 
Subject:     Marsh Million - Closure of Scheme   
 
Key decision  20/00013 
    
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
Past Pathway of report:  N/A  
 
Future Pathway of report: Key Decision 
 

Electoral Division:     Ashford Rural East, Ashford Rural South, Hythe West, 
Romney Marsh and Tenterden. 

 

Summary: Kent County Council currently manages the Marsh Million scheme and is 
now seeking to close the scheme and allocate all the recovered loan repayments and 
uncommitted loan and grant funds to the original co-funders - Magnox/Nuclear 
Decommissioning Authority (NDA), KCC, Ashford Borough Council and Folkestone & 
Hythe District Council. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and recommend to the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development the proposed decision to delegate the authority to the 
Director of Economic Development: 
 
1.     To enter into the relevant contracts and legal agreements required to implement 

this decision allowing the return of the recovered loan repayments and 
uncommitted loan and grant funds related to the Marsh Million scheme to the 
original co-funders (Magnox/NDA, KCC, Ashford Borough Council and 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council) on a pro-rata basis calculated on their 
original contributions. 

 
2.     To stand down the existing Marsh Board, the decision-making Board for the 

scheme.    
3.     That KCC will continue to act as the managing authority for the recovery of the 

outstanding loan repayments until such time as these loans are fully recovered 

[...]
s for any of the outstanding unrecovered loan repayments. A 
detailed report from Invicta Law is not required at this time. 

 
5.   Equalities implications  
 
5.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been appended to this report.  

 
6.  Other corporate implications 
 
6.1 This decision does not have an impact in other areas of the Council’s work. 

 
7.   Governance 
 
7.1  The Director of Economic Development will inherit the main delegations via the 

Officer Scheme of Delegation. 
 

8.   Conclusions 
 
8.1 It is proposed that KCC return recovered and uncommitted loan and grant funds 

related to the Marsh Million scheme to the original co-funders (Magnox/NDA, 

Page 12



KCC, Ashford Borough Council and Folkestone & Hythe District Council) on a 
pro-rata basis calculated on their original contributions. 
 

8.2 KCC will stand down the existing Marsh Board, the decision-making Board for 
the scheme.    

 
8.3 KCC will act as the managing authority and administer the recovery of the 

outstanding loan repayments until such time as these loans are fully recovered 
or are no longer recoverable. 

 
8.4 KCC’s costs incurred in administering this scheme shall be funded from a 

charge levied on loan repayments and contribution from the other co-funders. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10. Background  Documents 

 

 Appendix A – Proposed Record of Decision  
 Appendix B – EqIA Marsh Million - 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14890 
 

11. Contact details 
 

Report Author:  
Martyn Riley 
Project Manager  
Tel:  03000 417161   
martyn.riley@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director:  
David Smith 
Director of Economic Development 
Tel: 03000 417176 
david.smith2@kent.gov.uk 

 

9. Recommendation(s):  
 

The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and recommend to the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development the proposed decision to delegate the authority to the 
Director of Economic Development: 

 
1. To enter into the
[...]
ural 
businesses with grants of up to £2,500. 

9. Recommendation 

9.1  The Cabinet Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and to offer to 
the Cabinet Member for Economic Development comments on the support provided 
to Kent’s businesses in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

10.  Contact details. 
 
Report Author: 
Sue Berdo 
Programme Manager 
Economic Development Division 
susan.berdo@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director: 
David Smith 
Director, Economic Development 
David.smith2@kent.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Mike Hill Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services 
   

   Barbara Cooper Corporate Director, Growth, Environment and 
Transport 

 
To:   Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee  

- 2 March 2021 
 
Subject:  Digital Autopsy Unit 
 
Decision number: 21/00010 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Past Pathway of Paper: N / A 

Future Pathway of Paper: For Cabinet Member Decision 

Electoral Division: Maidstone Rural North 

Summary: 
This project will enable KCC to deliver a Digital Autopsy and body storage facility. 
The digital solution will deliver a body image scanning facility that will seek to 
provide efficiencies for the service by significantly reducing the number of 
invasive post-mortems required and making the process quicker and more 
efficient. This in turn will deliver a higher level of service to Kent’s communities, 
from having their loved ones returned sooner and avoiding the need for invasive 
procedures which is not supported by some faith groups and can be distressing 
for some families. 
 
This digital approach is supported by the Kent Senior Coroners whilst also future 
proofing the resilience of the service and mitigating future unfunded costs. It could 
also strengthen KCC’s ability to respond to Mass Fatalities and mitigates against 
significant financial outlay that would come with such an event. 
 
Recommendation: 
The Cabinet Committee i
[...]
nding and Collaboration Agreement with Medway 
Council and any other stakeholders as required. 
 
• Enter into and or vary contracts for the delivery of the Digital Autopsy service including, but 
not limited to, body scanning and body transport.  
 
• Consult with the Director of Infrastructure and enter into all necessary legal agreements for 
the delivery and the construction of the project, including purchase of the site if necessary. 
 

Reason(s) for decision: 
This project will enable KCC to deliver a Digital Autopsy and body storage facility. The digital 
solution will deliver a body image scanning facility that will seek to provide efficiencies for the service 
by significantly reducing the number of invasive post-mortems required and making the process 
quicker and more efficient. This in turn will deliver a higher level of service to Kent’s communities, 
from having their loved ones returned sooner and avoiding the need for invasive procedures which 
is not supported by some faith groups and can be distressing for some families. 
 
This digital approach is supported by the Kent Senior Coroners whilst also future proofing the 
resilience of the service and mitigating future unfunded costs. It could also strengthen KCC’s ability 
to respond to Mass Fatalities and mitigates against significant financial outlay that would come with 
such an event 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:  
The proposal is being considered by Members of the Growth, Economic Development and 

Page 31



 2 

Communities Cabinet Committee at their meeting on 2 March 2021. 

Any alternatives considered and rejected: 
1. Do nothing -  This option is not recommended due to the risk of continuing increases in costs 

for covering shortfalls in pathologists, causing an ongoing unfunded inflationary, budgetary, 
and capacity pressure. It also does not allow for contingency planning should all NHS 
providers ever pull out of undertaking KCC post-mortems. 

2. Deliver 
[...]
 from £311,300 in 2020/21.  This reduction has 
been offset by an investment of £100,000 in 2021/22 from the Public Health 
Grant. 

 
6. Conclusions 
 
6.1 This report introduces Members to the Sport and Physical Activity Service at a 

critical moment when the importance and value of exercise and physical activity 
continues to be championed, particularly for its benefits on both physical and 
mental health.  The key recommendation emerging from a recent service review 
provides a significant opportunity to for the service to deliver transformational 
change across Kent and Medway, building upon the momentum established 
during the Covid-19 pandemic and embedding sport and physical activity in the 
range of policy responses to follow.  

 
7.    Recommendation(s) 
 

Recommendation(s):   
Members of the Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 
Committee are asked to note and comment on the contents of this report. 

 
 

Page 37



8. Background Documents 
 

8.1 Towards an Active County - A Strategic Framework for Sport and Physical 
Activity in Kent and Medway 2017-2021 - https://www.kentsport.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/10/Strategic_Framework_2019_Refresh_Web.pdf 

 
8.2 Sport England (2021) Uniting the Movement - a 10-year vision to transform lives 

and communities through sport and physical activity - 
https://www.sportengland.org/why-were-here/uniting-the-movement 

 
9. Contact details 
 
9.1 Report Author: 
 

 Tom Marchant - Interim Head of Countryside and Community Development 

 03000 413412 

 tom.marchant@kent.gov.uk 
 
9.2 Relevant Director: 
 

 Stephanie Holt-Castle - Interim Director, Environment, Planning and 
Enforcement 

 03000 412064 

 stephanie.holt-castle@kent.gov.uk 

Page 38

https://www.kentsport.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Strategic_Framework_2019_Refresh_Web.pdf
https://www.kentsport.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Strategic_Framework_2019_Refresh_Web.pdf
https://www.sportengland.org/why-were-here/uniting-the-movement
[...]
sked to consider and endorse the proposed activity 
and consultation process contained within section 2 of this report that will inform 
the production of the draft 2022-2027 Kent Country Parks strategy 

6. Background Documents 

6.1 The following documents are attached to this paper: The 2017-2021 County 
Parks Strategy 

7. Contact details 

Report Author: 

Helen Shulver, Interim Head of Country Parks and Countryside Management 
Partnerships 
Phone: 03000 417711 Page 44



 

Email: helen.shulver@kent.gov.uk 
 
Relevant Director: 
Stephanie Holt-Castle, Interim Director Environment, Planning and Enforcement  
Phone: 03000 412064 
Email: stephanie.holt-castle@kent.gov.uk     

 

 

Page 45

mailto:helen.shulver@kent.gov.uk
mailto:stephanie.holt-castle@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



strategy
2017-2021

Page 47



2

Contents
1 Foreword 3
2 The Country Parks’ contribution to wider 

outcomes
4

3 Vision and strategic aims 5
4 Providing a network of high quality and 

biodiverse country parks  
6

5 Increasing visitor numbers to the country 
parks

8

6 Ensuring the service is as financially  
self-sustaining as possible

10

7 Delivery and performance management 11

Appendix. The Country Parks’ contribution to 
wider outcomes

12

Contact us
Web: kent.gov.uk/kentcountryparks   
Email: kentcountryparks@kent.gov.uk  
Tel: 03000 413500

Page 48



3

1 Foreword
Kent County Council (KCC) is privileged to own and manage a range of country parks and countryside sites 
which contain some of the highest quality  natural habitats and landscapes that Kent has to offer. This four 
year strategy sets out how we intend to protect and manage these natural environments at the same time 
as providing high quality opportunities for individuals, families and communities to play, learn and relax in 
these environments.    

Every day, our parks are home to:
• Walkers keeping fit in all weathers
• Children learning to engage with nature
• Families relishing sp
[...]
sability or 
gender.

We will undertake research to 
understand who uses our parks 
and then take appropriate action 
to ensure that visitors to our parks 
reflect the diverse population  
of Kent. 

5 Strategic aim 2 - Increasing visitor numbers 
to the country parks particularly at off peak 
times and among under-represented groups 
We are confident about the benefits that our parks bring to individuals and 
communities. There were approximately 1.6 million visits to the country 
parks in 2015/16, and on average our visitors rated those visits as 9.25 out of 
10 (Source - 2016 Visitor Survey). Over the next four years, we would like to 
increase the numbers of visitors to the country parks and to do that we will 
achieve the following objectives:

Page 54



9

Objective 7: Increase visitor 
numbers outside of peak times.

On a sunny bank holiday in 
August, our parks are already full 
with people enjoying all that they 
have to offer; on a damp and 
gloomy Tuesday in February it is 
a very different story! While we 
understand that there will always 
be a seasonal element to visitor 
numbers, we will do what we 
can to encourage visitors outside 
of peak times. This will include 
ensuring that we make best 

possible use of social media and 
other communication methods to 
inspire individuals and families to 
visit us, as well as reviewing public 
transport options like bus routes 
to ensure that people can get to 
the parks. Our cafes will always be 
there with a warm mug of coffee 
to protect against the elements 
too! 

Objective 8: Provide high quality 
volunteering opportunities 

Our parks already benefit 
from the thousands of hours 
of hard work and dedication 
from our volunteers every year. 
We really value their input so 
we will continue to develop 
our volunteering programmes 
and ensure that we provide 
an enjoyable and rewarding 
experience to those people who 
generously give us their time in a 
wide variety of roles.

9

Page 55



10

Objective 
[...]
 were open, all offering browsing 
services and PC use, with 13 sites also continuing the Select and Collect offer.  
The reservation service was reactivated so that customers could collect existing 
reservations, and from 18th November the service went live so that customers 
could place reservations for items that were not available in their local library.  The 
mobile fleet was back on the road and the Archive Search Room open for limited 
visitor access.  Ceremonies were taking place following government social 
distancing guidelines and face-to-face birth registrations were being safely carried 
out, while death registrations continued over the phone. In tandem to this activity, 
the development of the LRA digital offer continued. 

4.2. From 2nd November, library opening hours were extended for the majority of the 
33 open sites in order to facilitate access, for example for parents and children 
after school hours. There was a gradual return of customers resulting in a positive 
recovery in both visitor numbers and issues. 

4.3. The implementation of the second national lockdown on 5th November 
necessitated the removal of the browsing option from libraries.  13 sites offered 
Select and Collect initially, followed by a further 14 sites a week later.  All sites 
continued to offer PC access and customer-facing birth registrations continued.  
However, only emergency ceremonies were allowed to continue for couples in 
exceptional circumstances, and the Archive Search Room was closed.   

4.4. At the end of 2020, libraries and mobiles continued to offer Select and Collect, 
along with services to the vulnerable such as Postal Loan and Home Library 
services.  PC use was suspended from 21st December. The Archive Search Room 
also remained closed, with staff continuing to work on the collections and deal 
with enquiries remotely.   

4.5. Existing birth registration appointments were honoured but no new bookings 
taken, and ceremonies were again cancelled unless
[...]
equested at GED&C Committee 
on 17 January 2020)  

Date TBC 

Apprenticeships and update on the Carillion Apprenticeship adoption grant  Date TBC 

Artificial Intelligence (Kent and Medway Enterprise and Productivity Strategy)  Date TBC 

The effectiveness and efficiency of Solar and wind energy  Date TBC 

New Developer Contributions Guide s106 Date TBC 

Gypsy and Traveller Service Charge and Rent Setting Policy (Decision)  Date TBC 

Gypsy and Traveller: Pitch Allocation and Site Management Policy (Decision)  Date TBC 

Gypsy and Traveller: Unauthorised Encampment Strategy Date TBC 

Locate in Kent – to attend and present Date TBC 

Kent Design Guide update Date TBC 

 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021
	6 Marsh Million - Closure of Scheme
	Appendix A

	7 Kent & Medway Business Support
	8 21/00010 - Digital Autopsy
	Appendix A

	9 Sport and Physical Activity Service Delivery Model
	10 Country Parks Strategy
	Kent Country Parks Strategy 2017 - 2021

	11 Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 1

	12 Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES CABINET 

COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth, Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Online on Tuesday, 2 March 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M C Dance (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr A Cook, 
Mr D Farrell, Mr S Holden, Mr A J Hook, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, 
Mr J P McInroy, Mr S C Manion, Mr D D Monk and Mr A M Ridgers 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
274. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Wright. 
 
275. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
276. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
Resolved that the minutes were a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
It was noted as matters arising that Martyn Riley (Programme Manager, Kent and 
Medway Business Fund)  had provided the following responses to questions raised at 
the meeting of 18 January 2021 regarding female entrepreneurs and regarding 
businesses in Gravesham: 
 
1) The number of directors/CEOs who are women - In terms of businesses in receipt 

of loans from the Kent and Medway Business Fund - 58% have female directors 
(40 of 69). 29% have female CEOs/or equivalent (20 of 69). In the case of recent 
approvals where funding is committed but are yet not under contract - 60% have 
female directors (18 of 30). 26% have female CEOs (8 of 30). In terms 
businesses in receipt of equity investments (Kent Life Science Fund).  37.5% 
have female directors. 0% have female CEOs. 
 

2) In terms of Gravesham companies who have submitted pre-applications, full 
applications, approved for funding for the Kent and Medway Business Fund: a) 
How many pre-apps from Gravesham businesses – 19; b) How many full 
applications from Gravesham businesses – 4 ; c) How many Gravesham 
businesses funded - 2.   

 



 

2 

277. Verbal updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 5) 
 
1) Mr McInroy, Deputy Cabinet Member for Economic Development gave Members 
an update on behalf of Mr Whiting, Cabinet Member for Economic Development: 
 
The news was welcomed about a £20 million fund to support businesses trading with 
the EU which had been announced by the government. The SME Brexit Support 
Fund would help small and medium sized businesses adjust to new Customs and 
VAT rules when trading with the EU. Kent businesses were encouraged to take 
advantage of the scheme and make an application. SME which only traded with the 
EU and therefore, new to importing and exporting, would be able to apply for grants 
up to £2000 for each trader to pay for practical support including training and 
professional advice to ensure that they could continue to trade effectively with the 
EU. 
 
Businesses were encouraged to visit the ‘Kent International Businesses’ website for 
access to a range of export support and organisations, including the Department for 
International Trade for practical advice on changes to be made to ensure ongoing 
export readiness and Kent Invicta Chamber of Commerce for export and customs 
documentation. 
 
Mr Whiting had attended 3 meeting or events regarding housing and housing 
provision in the south east, including developing homes in rural areas. At each, he 
had commended the work of KCC’s Select Committee on affordable housing and 
promoted the establishment of a housing growth unit, as suggested by the Select 
Committee. 
 
2) Mr Hill, Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services updated 
Members: 
 
The Open Golf Tournament which had been postponed in 2020 and had been 
rescheduled for 15 July 2021.  Planning was underway for a ‘full scale’ championship 
but robust plans were in place for a reduced capacity event or ‘behind closed doors’ 
model, if required. 
 
There would be a phased return for Libraries, Registration and Archives which had 
been affected by the pandemic.  Face to face birth registration appointments were to 
resume in March, as well as ceremonies and essential computer use in libraries. In 
April, libraries were to open with normal opening hours for browsing and use of study 
space. Initially, 35 libraries were to re-open but work was being done so that 43 
would be open by the end of April, whilst social distancing measures continued. The 
archive search room was also due to re-open in April for bookable appointments. 
 
In June, all restrictions were due to be ended and work would be ongoing over the 
summer towards full service restoration. Mr Hill advised that he would issue a note to 
all Members. 
 
Members thanked Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director (Growth, Environment and 
Transport) for her years of service to KCC and local government and wished her all 
the best for her retirement. 
 



 

3 

 
278. Marsh Million - Closure of Scheme  
(Item 6) 
 
1) David Smith (Director of Economic Development) introduced the report on the 
closure of the Marsh Million scheme.  It had been agreed with funding partners and 
concluded that the scheme should be discontinued and remaining monies returned 
on a pro rata basis. 
 
2) In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 
 

 Mr Smith was confident that repayments would be made by the grant 
recipients according to the formula outlined in the report, as the allocations 
had been made after due diligence in respect of the solvency and good 
management. 

 
3) Members agreed to note the recommendations regarding closure of the scheme. 
 
279. Kent & Medway Business Support  
(Item 7) 
 
1) David Smith (Director of Economic Development) introduced the report regarding 

the interventions made by KCC to support businesses during the pandemic.  
Within two days of the announcement of lockdown, work was done with the 
Chamber of Commerce to initiate a helpline for over 16,000 businesses to assist 
them to access grants and funding from central government. Positive feedback 
had been received from businesses about the support received from KCC. 

 
2) Mr Smith reported that a repayment holiday of 12 months had been arranged for 

recipients of Kent and Medway Business Loans and this was extended to 18 
months to alleviate the cashflow difficulties during the pandemic. In late 2020, 
£3million of new loans were made to businesses eligible for the Kent and Medway 
Business Loans which would help to create jobs. 

 
3) Members agreed to note the report. 
 
280. 21/00010 - Digital Autopsy  
(Item 8) 
 
1) Mike Overbeke (Head of Public Protection) introduced the report regarding the 

provision of the autopsy service using a CT scanner. The use of digital body 
image scanning would decrease the use of invasive post-mortems and make the 
process quicker and more efficient and reduce reliance on NHS PM provision, 
delivering significant savings. The approach is supported by the Senior Coroner 
and the wider Service. 

 
2) Mr Hill said that the digital autopsies would create revenue savings and 

operational resilience moving forward. 
 
3) Members agreed to endorse the recommendations outlined in the report. 

 
 



 

4 

281. Sport and Physical Activity Service Delivery Model  
(Item 9) 
 

1) Tom Marchant (Interim Head of Countryside and Community Development) 
introduced the report. Covid-19 had affected KCC’s services, as well as the 
sport and physical activity sector.  However, the benefits of exercise on 
physical and mental health had been widely recognised during the pandemic 
and KCC had positively responded with the examples set out in the report.  

 
2) Mr Marchant said a review of the service had been conducted and it was 

proposed to implement a new service delivery model, based on three key 
strategic drivers including the 10-year strategy recently published by Sport 
England. 

 
3) In response to questions from Members it was noted: 

 
o The Kent Sport website (www.kentsport.org) provided support to sector 

as well as comprehensive information about programmes being 
delivered across the county. A second website, Everyday Active Kent 
(https://www.everydayactivekent.org.uk/)  had been launched aimed at 
less active residents in Kent. Social media was also being used to 
promote services, partners and projects. 

 
o Virtual sessions were being offered to younger and older age groups so 

that people could do physical activities at home indoors, in their 
gardens or in parks when restrictions allowed.  For those who were not 
online, hard copies of information with exercises were provided. 

 
o The funding for the Tackling Inequalities Programme from Sport 

England was £220,000 and the remaining funding had come from a 
variety of sources via Everyday Active small grants. 

 
4) Members agreed to note the report. 

 
282. Country Parks Strategy  
(Item 10) 
 

1) Mr Hill introduced the report regarding the proposal to extend the current 
Country Parks Strategy and reported that the Strategy had been successful in 
achieving higher visitor numbers and increasing income generation. 

 
2) Helen Shulver (Interim Head of Country Parks and Countryside Management 

Partnerships) outlined the report. There had been an unprecedented increase 
in numbers of visitors to the country parks during the pandemic and therefore, 
the focus has been on keeping the parks safe, available and open to the 
public. An extension to the Strategy would allow for public consultation and 
more detailed work to undertaken to produce the 2022-2027 Kent Country 
Parks Strategy. 

 
3) In response to questions from Members, it was noted: 

 

http://www.kentsport.org/
https://www.everydayactivekent.org.uk/


 

5 

o Preston Hill, Dry Hill and Park Wood have returned to the management 
of KCC’s Country Parks within the last year, as previously they had 
been managed by KCC Properties and Estates Team.  It would be 
considered the sites could be best used to serve the community 
alongside the rest of the country parks portfolio. 

 
4) Members agreed to endorse the recommendations outlined in the report. 

 
283. Performance Dashboard  
(Item 11) 
 
Members agreed to note the report. 
 
284. Work Programme  
(Item 12) 
 
Resolved that the work programme be noted. 
 
285. Proposed Meeting Dates for 2021-2022  
(Item 13) 
 
Members agreed to note the proposed meeting dates for 2021-22. 
 
 
 
 
 


